# STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

# 1980 No. 1768 (S.154)

# EDUCATION, SCOTLAND

# The Glasgow Educational Trust (Amendment) Scheme 1980

Made	<b>.</b> .	14th November 1980
Coming into O	peration	14th November 1980

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by sections 105(1), 116 and 112(2) of the Education (Scotland) Act 1980 (a) and all other powers enabling him in that behalf and after—

- (a) preparing a draft scheme to amend the Glasgow Educational Trust Schemes 1936 and 1965,
- (b) carrying out the procedure specified in section 112(1) of the said Act, and
- (c) no objections or proposed amendments to the draft scheme having been received by him,

the Secretary of State hereby makes the following scheme:-

### Citation

1. This scheme may be cited as the Glasgow Educational Trust (Amendment) Scheme 1980. The principal scheme and this scheme shall be construed as one and may be cited together as the Glasgow Educational and Marshall Trust Schemes 1936 to 1980.

### Interpretation

2.-(1) In this scheme, unless the context otherwise requires:

"governing body" means the Governors of the Glasgow Educational and Marshall Trust;

"principal scheme" means the Glasgow Educational and Marshall Trust Schemes 1936 and 1965;

"City" means the City and Royal Burgh of Glasgow as it existed at 15 May 1975.

(2) References in this scheme to a schedule shall, except where the context otherwise requires, be construed as references to the schedule to this scheme.

## Augmentation of Glasgow Educational Trust

3. From and after the coming into operation of this scheme the endowment specified in the schedule, which is already vested in the governing body, shall be amalgamated with the Glasgow Educational Trust to be held, administered and applied exclusively in accordance with the provisions of the principal scheme as amended by this scheme.

#### Name of endowment

4. The name of the endowment shall be altered to "the Glasgow Educational and Marshall Trust" and the name of the incorporation set up by the principal scheme shall be altered to "the Governors of the Glasgow Educational and Marshall Trust". For all references in the principal scheme to the Glasgow Educational Trust there shall be substituted references to the Glasgow Educational and Marshall Trust.

### Additional section

5. The following section shall be inserted after section 31A of the principal scheme:—

#### "Prizes for secondary school pupils

**31B.** It shall be lawful for the governing body subject to the provisions of the approved plan to contribute to the maintenance of standards of excellence in secondary schools in the City by awarding prizes to pupils in such schools for outstanding work in such areas of the curriculum as may be determined by the governing body."

#### Revocation

6. Section 6(1) and the schedule to the Marshall Trust Scheme 1936, insofar as they apply to the Glasgow Educational Trust, shall cease to have effect on the coming into operation of this scheme.

Given under the seal of the Secretary of State for Scotland.

Alastair D. F. Findlay, Assistant Secretary.

Scottish Education Department New St Andrew's House Edinburgh. 14th November 1980

#### SCHEDULE

Paragraph 3

## PARTICULARS OF ENDOWMENT TO WHICH THIS SCHEME RELATES

Name of	Designation of	Governing
Endowment	Founders	Instrument
Marshall Trust, Glasgow	William Marshall of Holehouse and Miss Janet Marshall, his sister	Marshall Trust Scheme 1936 approved by His late Majesty King George VI in Council on 1 July 1937

Printed in England by Brown Knight & Truscott Ltd. and published by Her Majesty's Stationery Office

800 Q1 K6 11/80 30p net ISBN 0 11 007768 7